

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE**

CENTRAL MAINE POWER
COMPANY; VERSANT POWER;
ENMAX CORPORATION; MAINE
PRESS ASSOCIATION; MAINE
ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS;
and JANE P. PRINGLE, KENNETH
FLETCHER, BONNIE S. GOULD,
BRENDA GARRAND, and LAWRENCE
WOLD, individually and in their capacity
as registered voters and Electors,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MAINE COMMISSION ON
GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND
ELECTION PRACTICES; DAVID R.
HASTINGS, III, SARAH E. LECLAIRE,
DENNIS MARBLE, STACEY D.
NEUMANN, and WILLIAM J.
SCHNEIDER, in their capacity as
members of the Commission; and
AARON FREY, in his capacity as
Attorney General for the State of Maine,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-450-NT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS**

Scott D. Dolan, Esq., #6334
Petruccelli, Martin & Haddow LLP
Two Monument Square, Ste. 900
Portland, ME 04101

(207) 775-0200
sdolan@pmhlegal.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press*

Katie Townsend*
Mara Gassmann*
Julia Dacy*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300
ktownsend@rcfp.org

**Of Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The “due diligence” requirements the Act imposes on the press are unconstitutionally vague.....	4
II. The Act imposes unworkable burdens on the news media.....	9
A. The development and implementation of the requisite “policies, procedures and controls” would be onerous for the press.....	9
B. The Act will force some media organizations to decline political advertisements, which will chill political speech and pose additional financial burdens on news outlets.	12
III. Conscripting the press, as the Act attempts to do, is unconstitutional and has properly been rejected by states and courts alike.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972)18

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 5, 6, 9

Indiana Right to Life Victory Fund v. Morales,
66 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2023)12

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966)14

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 12, 13

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)18

Reno v. Am. C.L. Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)6

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000)12

Wash. Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 13, 16, 17

Statutes

21-A M.R.S. § 10642

21-A M.R.S. § 1064(1)6

21-A M.R.S. § 1064(7) *passim*

21-A M.R.S. § 1064(8)5

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.068 (2018).....16

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-103.7 (2023)16

L.D. 16108, 9

Minn. Stat. § 211B.15 (2023)16

S.B. 875, Reg. Sess. (Md. 2018).....16

Other Authorities

Basel Comm. on Banking Supervision, Bank for Int’l Settlements,
Compliance and the Compliance Function in Banks (Apr. 2005),
<https://www.bis.org/publ/bcbs113.pdf>.....7

Dan Kennedy, *A New Study Measures The Cost Of Corruption When The Local Newspaper Dies*, WGBH (June 6, 2018),
<https://www.wgbh.org/news/commentary/2018-06-06/a-new-study-measures-the-cost-of-corruption-when-the-local-newspaper-dies>.....14

Erin Karter, *As newspapers close, struggling communities are hit hardest by the decline in local journalism*, Northwestern Now (June 29, 2022),
<https://news.northwestern.edu/stories/2022/06/newspapers-close-decline-in-local-journalism/>14

Letter from Janet T. Mills, Governor of Maine, to Members of the 131st Legislature of Maine (July 19, 2023),
https://www.maine.gov/governor/mills/sites/maine.gov.governor.mills/files/inline-files/7.19.23_LD%201610%20Letter.pdf.....8, 11

Mary Ellen Klas, *Less Local News Means Less Democracy When local journalism declines, so does government transparency and civic engagement*, NiemanReports (Sept. 20, 2019),
<https://niemanreports.org/articles/less-local-news-means-less-democracy/> 14, 15

Michael Dresser, *Google no longer accepting state, local election ads in Maryland as result of new law*, Balt. Sun (June 29, 2018),
<https://www.baltimoresun.com/2018/06/29/google-no-longer-accepting-state-local-election-ads-in-maryland-as-result-of-new-law/>17

Nicole LaMarco, *The Role of Advertising in Media*, CHRON (Mar. 6, 2019),
<https://smallbusiness.chron.com/role-advertising-media-24611.html>14

INTEREST STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE

The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (“Reporters Committee” or “amicus”) is an unincorporated nonprofit association, founded by leading journalists and media lawyers in 1970, when the nation’s news media faced an unprecedented wave of government subpoenas forcing reporters to name confidential sources. Today, its attorneys provide pro bono legal representation, amicus curiae support, and other legal resources to protect First Amendment freedoms and the newsgathering rights of journalists.¹ The Reporters Committee has filed amicus briefs in Maine courts and the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit in cases that present issues affecting the newsgathering and First Amendment rights of journalists. *See, e.g., Thurlow v. Nelson*, No. CUM-20-63 (Me. June 22, 2021) (Maine Anti-SLAPP law); *see also, e.g., Doe v. Volokh*, No. 22-1525 (1st Cir. Sept. 19, 2022) (court access); *Courthouse News Serv. v. Glessner*, No. 21-1624 (1st Cir. Dec. 15, 2021) (same); *Centro de Periodismo Investigativo v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.*, No. 21-1301 (1st Cir. June 25, 2021) (freedom of information); *Alasaad v. Wolf*, Nos. 20-1077, 20-1081 (1st Cir. Aug. 7, 2020) (newsgathering materials and source protection).
